
Pensions and Investment Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting date 
Friday, 15 July 2022 
 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 11 July 2022 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the Agenda. 
 
  

3.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 11 March 2022 
and 17 June 2022 as correct records. 
(Pages 5 - 12) 
  

4.  PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES  
 
To consider a report from the Powys Pension Board Chair on the Board meeting 
held on 27 June 2022 and to receive for information the draft minutes of the meeting.   
(Pages 13 - 22) 
  

5.  ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider the reports. 
(Pages 23 - 46) 
  

6.  GOOD GOVERNANCE PROJECT UPDATE  
 
(Pages 47 - 72) 
  

7.  KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK INCLUDING MEMBER 
TRAINING  

 
To consider the report. 
(Pages 73 - 90) 
  

8.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP [WPP] UPDATE  
 
To receive a report regarding the WPP. 
(Pages 91 - 110) 
  

9.  EXEMPT ITEM  
 
The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  These factors in his view outweigh 
the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 
 
  

10.  PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN  
 
To consider the report. 
(Pages 111 - 126) 
  

11.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP [WPP] SUB-FUNDS LATEST VIEWS  
 
To consider the report. 
(Pages 127 - 146) 
  

12.  ASSET ALLOCATION VIEWS JULY 2022  
 
To consider the report. 
(Pages 147 - 162) 
  

13.  RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT/FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE  



 
To consider the report. 
(Pages 163 - 170) 
  

14.  PERFORMANCE  
 
To consider the reports. 
(Pages 171 - 228) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-03-11 P&I Committee 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT BY TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 11 MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E A Jones, JG Morris, D H Williams and A W Davies.  
 
Mr G Moore, Chair Powys Pension Board 
 
In attendance: Pension Fund Manager  
 

1.  EXEMPT ITEM  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
2.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
   

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members of the Committee declared interests as members of the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme.  These are personal interests, not prejudicial 
interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) (iv) of the Members Code of 
Conduct 2016. 

 
4.  RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT  

 
The Committee received a presentation on the net zero objective for the Pension 
Scheme. 
 
There was a need to consider the date the Pool would set to achieve net zero 
alongside individual authority dates.  Whatever date is agreed at the Fund, it 
would need to be both meaningful and measurable. 
 
The Pension Fund are considering the journey to the net zero and have already 
transitioned some assets into lower carbon funds.  A net zero target date is 
useful in terms of setting an actual target, but it needs to be meaningful, 
measurable and contribute to the overall solution towards a net zero economy.  
The Fund are considering how best to implement this to achieve the positive 
outcomes desired. 

 
5.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the Pensions and Investment 
Committee meeting held on 17 December 2021 as a correct record. 
 

 

Page 5

3



2022-03-11 P&I Committee 
 

6.  PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Board held on 24 September 2021 
and 15 December 2021.  
 
The Committee received the Board Chair’s report of the Board meeting held on 1 
March 2022 and noted the minutes of the inquorate meeting held on 14 February 
2022. 
 
It was noted that recent meetings had struggled to be quorate necessitating 
rearrangement of dates.  Extra members have been appointed and have 
participated in their first meetings.  The Chair was optimistic that future meetings 
could be held as scheduled. 
 
Some recommendations have been incorporated into the Committee’s agenda 
for consideration.  The Board suggest that the risk register be reviewed in the 
light of increasing inflation. 
 
There was concern that demand was outstripping supply for staff in pensions 
administration teams.  It was suggested that post entry training qualifications be 
reviewed in the light of new ways of working. 
 
The Board recognise the impact of investing training new staff on performance 
data. 

 
7.  COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the draft Compliments and Complaints Policy. 
 
It had been recognised that a policy was n
[...]
ome risks.  There are currently 35 risks but the consequences are 
the same for many.  It is hoped that more meaningful risks can be developed to 
ensure the Register is more manageable.  It is expected that the revised Register 
will be available for consideration at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED Reason for decision 
The report is noted. As per the report. 

 
9.  EXEMPT ITEM  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
10.  INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 
The Statement reflects the investment strategy agreed in the autumn and 
requires the Committee’s approval prior to publishing. 
 
Members were of the opinion that the relationship between the County Council 
and the Pension and Investment Committee in this regard needed to be 
formalised.  The Pension Fund Manager agreed to discuss the matter with the 
Monitoring Officer if any further clarity is needed in addition to what is included in 
the Fund’s Governance and Compliance Statement. 
 
RESOLVED that 

i) The Investment Strategy Statement be approved and published 
ii) The Pension Fund Manager review the wording of the Governance 

and Compliance Statement and liaise with the Monitoring Officer 
if required. 

 
11.  JOURNEY PLAN TO MOVE TO THE AGREED STRATEGIC BENCHMARK  

 
The launch dates for Wales Pension Partnership [WPP] sub funds is likely to be 
known in the near future.  Consideration needs to be given to where assets can 

Page 7



2022-03-11 P&I Committee 
 

be invested in the short term to prepare for transition into the new sub funds 
once available. 
 
There is to be a 10% allocation to infrastructure within the Investment Strategy 
Statement.  Whilst the launch of the WPP infrastructure sub-funds is awaited, it is 
important for the Fund to prepare for these and it is recommended that the Fund 
consider where best to allocate investments in the meantime.  It is recommended 
that protected equities, hedge funds or absolute return bonds are considered, 
since they are part of the existing strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the 10% to be transferred to the WPP infrastructure fund 
be invested equally across the three strategies identified. 

 
12.  EQUITY RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
This proposal aims to avoid significant losses on long term equities and preserve 
their value to 2023, with consideration towards the imminent valuation of the 
fund.  At present 50% of equities are protected and it is proposed that this 
continue.  However, the market is volatile and it was suggested that the proposal 
be approved in principle, but the situation be monitored until April before a final 
decision is taken.  It was suggested that this should be delegated to the Chair 
and Vice Chair but given the pre-election period commences on 14 March 2022 it 
was suggested that delegated authority be given to the S151 Officer and Pension 
Fund Manager. 
 
RESOLVED that 

i) Equity protection be rolled forward to December 2022 
ii) The Section 151 Officer and Pension Fund Manager be given 

delegated authority to finalise the arrangement depending on 
the position of the stock market in April 2022. 

 
13.  PRIVATE EQUITY  

 
The Committee received the report of the Pension Fund Advisers.  It was noted 
that the Wales Pension Partnership was aiming to commence the procurement 
process for appointing an allocator for its Private Equity sub-fund soon with the 
launch to follow.  
 
The Committee also noted the recommended allocation of funds to maintain the 
strategic exposure to the private equity markets whilst the WPP Private Equity 
sub-fund is developed. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation as set out in the report be approved. 

 
14.  UKRAINE/RUSSIA POSITION  

 
The Committee received the report of the Pension Fund Investment Advisers and 
noted that the Fund's exposure across its portfolio to Russian companies was 
around 0.1%.  The Committee noted the Council resolution regarding divestment 
of funds from Russian companies and that the Wales Pension Partnership was 
already actively considering this.  
 
RESOLVED:  

Page 8



2022-03-11 P&I Committee 
 

(i) that the report be noted; 
(ii) that the Pensions Manager work with the Council's Communications 

Team to issue a news release advising that the Committee was 
actively considering divestment in Russian companies and that the 
level of the fund's exposure was 0.1%.  This information could also 
be posted onto the Pension website. 

 
15.  QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Committee received the report of the Pension Fund Advisers. It was noted 
that the position would be reviewed and an update provided for the end of March 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
16.  GMP RECONCILIATION  

 
The Committee received an update on the GMP Reconciliation project by the 
Head of Finance. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
17.  PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN  

 
The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance proposing that in line 
with best practice a Fund Business Plan be prepared which could be published 
on the Fund's website.  A draft business plan was attached to the report for 
consideration. 
 
Whilst this is not currently a mandatory requirement, it was in line with best 
practice and it was suggested that it may become a mandatory requirement in 
future.  The objectives set out in the business plan would also be included in the 
Service's Integrated Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft document be approved in principle subject to 
comments from the Pension Board and revision by the Pension Fund 
Manager and Head of Finance. 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-06-17 P&I Committee  
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 17 JUNE 2022 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor  P E Lewis 
 
County Councillors E A Jones, C Kenyon-Wade and D A Thomas 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

Resolved that County Councillor P Lewis be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

3.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 

Resolved that County Councillor A Jones be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing 
year. 

 
 
 

County Councillor  P E Lewis 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



POWYS PENSIONS AND INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE  15 JULY 2022 

FEEDBACK FROM PENSION BOARD MEETINGS  27 JUNE 2022 

 

Purpose of the Report 

In addition to the formal, more detailed minutes of the Board, this report 
provides an executive summary of the meeting of the Powys Pension Board on 
27 June 2022 to enable the Pensions and Investments Committee (the 
Committee) to learn of and consider any recommendations, assurances gained 
and any concerns of the Powys Local Pension Board, and any other relevant 
information. This is consistent with the two primary roles of Local Pension 
Boards, namely: 

- to assist the scheme manager to secure compliance with scheme regulations, 
other legislation and the requirements of the Pensions Regulator (tPR), and 

- to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Scheme.  

Recommendation 

The Committee is requested to note the outcomes from meeting of the Local 
Pension Board held on 27 June 2022. 

 

Outcomes from Powys Pension Board Meetings on 27 June 2022 

1.       Recommendations 

1.1   The Board made various recommendations and observations to a draft 
version of the Business Plan, which are  incorporated into a revised 
version to be presented to the Committee. 

1.2   The Board made various recommendations and observations on the draft 
Conflicts of Interest Policy. 

2.      Assurances Gained by the Board 

2.1  The Board gained the following assurances:  

Page 13

4



-   that the Administration Team is on
[...]
Advisory Board has indicated a willingness to 

attend the September meeting of the Board.  
 
 
Gerard Moore 

Independent Chair: Powys Pension Board  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-07-27 Powys Pensions Board 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT BY 

TEAMS ON MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2022 
 

PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
 
John Byrne (Scheme Member Representative) 
Nigel Brinn (Employer Representative) 
Wayne Thomas (Employer Representative) 
 
In attendance 
Chris Hurst, Pension Fund Manager (Secretary to the Board) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Graham Evans (Employer Representative) and 
David Powell (Scheme Member Representative). 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair advised he was an Associate in The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was 
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training.  The Board agreed that 
this does not represent a conflict of interest as the Pension Fund Manager is 
responsible for arranging training.   
  
The Chair also advised that as the item on Additional Voluntary Contributions 
[AVC] was for information only, anyone who was making such contributions did 
not need to declare an interest. 

 
3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 1 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
4.  MATTERS ARISING  

 
The Chair advised that The Pension Regulator [TPR] had advised it intends to 
place the legislation, in respect of the Singular Modular Code, before Parliament 
before the summer recess on 21 July 2022.  The Pension Fund Manager would 
circulate any information produced by TPR once this had been done. 
  

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
 

The Board received the Pensions and Investment Committee’s draft minutes for 
11 March 2022 and 17 June 2022.    
 
Draft minutes 11 March 2022  

• Comment was made that the Council’s net zero target in r
[...]
g Risks” section. 
116 – an internal audit was expected during 2022.  The Pension Fund Manager 
advised in response to a question that he would consider how the internal audit 
report is jointly considered by the Pensions & Investment Committee and Board. 
 
Maintaining Contributions [147 – 169] 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that it was ultimately the intention that the 
payment of contributions would be automated where possible, technology 
permitting. 
 
Reporting breaches of the law [244 – 270]  
The Breaches Register is considered by the Board at each meeting and the 
policy and log are reviewed regularly. 
 
 
The Board agreed that it would undertake a “deep dive” review of a specific 
area and this would be included in the work programme during the next 12 
months. 

 
 

7.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE  
 

Page 18



2022-07-27 Powys Pensions Board 
The Board received and noted the Operational and Administration report. 
  
In response to a question the Pension Fund Manager advised that the increase 
in Income was as a result of the back payment of the pay award.  The Board 
noted that the Key Performance indicators report would be incorporated into the 
Operational and Administration report when officers were satisfied that the data 
in the former was accurate. 
  

8.  NEW LEGISLATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 

The Board received the New legislation and Governance update report.  
 
The Board noted that the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) had published the Levelling Up White Paper.  The 
Welsh Pension Partnership [WPP] was developing plans for the investment in 
local infrastructure in the UK and the Pension Fund would consider this asset 
class when available.  The Board considered that this asset class would not only 
benefit the Fund but also society. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the changes to the normal minimum 
pension age [from 55 to 57 from 6 April 2028] brought in by The Finance Act 
[...]
n Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 the Board goes into the 
confidential agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of 
the information may relate to financial or business affairs of a particular 
person or organisation. 

 
13.  PENSION BOARD CHAIR UPDATE  

Page 20



2022-07-27 Powys Pensions Board 
 

The Chair advised that Councillor Roger Philips, Chair of the Scheme Advisory 
Board [SAB] would attend the Board meeting on 19 September 2022.  The Board 
Chair advised that this meeting would ideally be held in County Hall and he 
hoped all members could attend in person or via a hybrid meeting.  The SAB 
2021 annual report would be included on this agenda. 
 
Nigel Brinn, Employer Representative left the meeting for Council business. 

 
14.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 

[STANDING ITEM]  
 

The Board received the report regarding the Wales Pension Partnership [WPP].   
 
The Board noted that: 

• the WPP had become a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code.   
• the Private Market infrastructure investments would hopefully be available 

by the end of 2022 
• the Business Plan would be considered by the Pensions & Investment 

Committee on 15 July 2022. 
 
The Board Chair commented that the WPP Business Plan was a very 
transparent document and assurances could be gained from this.  For a future 
document, reference should be made to the fact that a scheme member observer 
now attended the Joint Governance Committee meetings.    

 
15.  RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT  

 
The Board received the report on Responsible Investment and the work 
undertaken by the Fund since 2019.  The Responsible Investment Policy was 
published in 2019 and is being reviewed and will be updated and published in 
due course.  The WPP has become a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code and 
the Fund is considering the process involved to become a signatory.  The Fund 
has a small exposure to fossil fuels and its policy is to engage with these 
companies to en
[...]
 
resolve

d 

         

       

 

 

       

 

 

 
 
 
 

(1) E.g. verbal declaration at meeting, written conflicts declaration, etc 
(2) E.g. withdrawing from a decision making process, left meeting 
 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



2022.  
 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Pensions and Investment Committee 
15th July 2022 

 
REPORT BY: Head of Finance 
  
SUBJECT: Pensions & Investment Committee Member Training 
  
 

REPORT FOR: Action  

 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting on the 16th of July 2015, Committee approved that the 

Fund adopts the Knowledge and Skills Framework, as set out in the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for pensions and a Knowledge and Skills 
Framework Policy was produced (attached as an appendix to this 
report).  
 

1.2 This has been updated and incorporated into the standard Pension 
Fund policy document for consistency of appearance.  

 
1.1 Part of that framework places a requirement to undertake continual 

development on general pension and LGPS specific issues.  
 

1.2 Since the world of pensions does not stay still and the Fund has some 
new Committee members, a review of training needs is appropriate. 
 

1.5 This will involve each Committee Member undergoing a personal 
training and development analysis, receiving a personal training 
programme and a requirement to demonstrate that members are 
completing training programmes (this may be for example, by attending 
appropriate training and development events – the Committee’s 
constitution requires at least 10 hours per year). 

 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee complete an updated training needs analysis form 

in order to assess the training requirements of Committee Members, 
with a view to creating an individual training programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

7



Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
That the Committee complete an 
up-to-date training needs analysis 
form in order to assess training 
requirements 
 

As pe
[...]
d interviewed the candidates for Allocators in respect of 
Infrastructure and Private Credit.  
 
The appointments of these have now been approved by the JGC and 
these strategies should therefore be available from 2022/23 for to 
receive investments from Constituent Authorities.  
 
The appointments are: 
 

• Closed Ended Infrastructure – GCM Grosvenor 
• Open Ended Infrastructure – IFM, CBRE and Octopus 
• Private Credit – Russell Investments 

 
The procurement for a Private Equity Allocator is in progress and 
officers from the Powys Pension Fund are involved in evaluating the 
tenders and interviews. The deadline for submissions was the 22nd 
June 2022, with the contract award planned for later in 2022.  
 

 
2.4 Business Plan 
 

In accordance with the Inter Authority Agreement, the approval of the 
WPP Business Plan, is a reserved matter for each of the eight 
Constituent Authorities. It is attached as an Appendix for Committee’s 
consideration and approval. 
 
The WPP has produced the draft Business Plan for the three years 
2022 – 2025. It was created in consultation with the 8 constituent 
authorities within Wales and the draft was approved for 
recommendation at the Constituent Authorities by the JGC.  
 
The Business Plan includes planned work on: 
 

• governance, objectives, beliefs and an overview of the policies 
• risk management 

Page 92



• work plan 
• training plan 
• financial budget 
• investments 

 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 To note the contents of this report and approve the WPP 2022 - 2025 

Business Plan. 
 
 
 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

1. To note the content of the 
report and; 

2. Approve the Wales Pension 
Partnership 2022 - 2025 
Business Plan 

As per the report  
 

Person(s) To Action 
Decision: 

Pension Fund Manager 

Date By When Decision To Be Actioned:  
Relevant Policy 
(ies): 

N/A 

Within Policy: N/A Within 
Budget: 

N/A 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email: 
Chris Hurst 01597 827640 01597 826290
[...]
rtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 17/06/2022 Pensions and Investment Committee

	4 Pensions Board minutes
	Minutes , 27/06/2022 Powys Pensions Board

	5 Administration and Governance Update
	a - Appendix Prudentail Letter re delays
	b - Breaches Register July 2022
	c - Risk Register Admin July 2022
	d - Risk Register Governance July 2022
	e - Risk Register Investment July 2022

	6 Good Governance Project Update
	Appendix A Good Governance Annex to Good Governance letter
	Good Governance Powys CC Pension Fund Conflicts of Interest Policy v2 DRAFT

	7 Knowledge and Skills Framework including Member Training
	Knowledge & Skills Assessment Framework Policy 2022
	Training Needs Self-Assessment Form May 2022
	Introduction


	8 Wales Pension Partnership [WPP] update
	Wales Pension Partnership Business Plan

	10 Pension Fund Business Plan
	Powys Pension Fund Business Plan Draft 2022_23 CONFIDENTIAL

	11 Wales Pension Partnership [WPP] sub-funds latest views
	12 Asset Allocation views July 2022
	13 Responsible Investment/Fossil Fuel Exposure
	14 Performance
	PIRC 21_22 Local Authority Statistics 21-22
	PIRC Powys Fund 2021- 22 CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


2022-07-15 P&! Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E A Jones, A Kennerley, C Kenyon-Wade, D H Williams, 
D A Thomas and Moore 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillors A Jones, A Kennerley, P Lewis and H Williams declared interests as 
members of the Local Government Pensions Scheme.  These are personal 
interests, not prejudicial interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) (iv) of the 
Members Code of Conduct 2016. 
  

3.  MINUTES  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the Pensions and Investment 
Committees meeting held on 11 March 2022 and 17 June 2022 as correct 
records. 
  
Councillor C Kenyon-Wade joined the meeting. 
  

4.  PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES  
 

The Committee received the Board Chair’s report and draft minutes of the Board 
meeting held on 27 June 2022.  
  
The Board Chair advised that as this was the first Committee meeting since the 
May election he had provided information in his report on the role of the Board.  
The Committee noted that the Board’s recommendations on the Funds Business 
Plan and the draft Conflicts Policy had been incorporated into these documents 
which were on the agenda.  He advised that the Board was unable to review the 
Risk Register and a further meeting was to be arranged to do this.    The Chair 
advised that the Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board would be attending the 
September Board meeting. 
  
Resolved that the report be noted. 
  

5.  ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 

The Committee received the Administration and Governance report. 
  
The Pension Fund Manager highlighted various issues.  In respect of the Risk 
Register he advised that the risks were now divided into three areas, 
Administration, Governance and Investment.  No new risks had been added 
since the last meeting.  As advised by the Board Chair, the Risk Register would 
be reviewed by the Board and then presented to the Committee.  In response to 



2022-07-15 P&! Committee 

a question about the number of risks identified as amber, the Pension Fund 
Manager that this was due to their potential impact.  He advised that the Board 
would consider the classification of the risks when it reviewed the Register. 
  
The Pension Fund Manager agreed that an explanation would be provided in the 
Risk Register regarding the scoring system used. 
  
Resolved that the report be noted.   
  

6.  GOOD GOVERNANCE PROJECT UPDATE  
 

The Committee received the report. 
  
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB) 
review of Good Governance had resulted in a Phase 3 report and action plan.  
Although many recommendations require further guidance, the Fund has 
identified the following which can be considered by the Fund prior to any further 
legislation, namely the development of a Conflicts of Interest Policy, a 
Knowledge and Skills assessment framework and a Business Plan.  These items 
are considered on the agenda.  
  
In response to a question the Pension Fund Manager advised that third party 
providers used by the Fund are asked to state how their systems are tested in 
respect of cyber security.  
  
The Committee considered the Conflict of Interest Policy.  The Pension Fund 
Manager advised that the information would be held by him and the information 
would be reviewed annually with the policy being reviewed every three years.   
  
Resolved that 

1.    The report is noted and  
2.    that the Conflicts of Interest policy is approved. 

  
7.  KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK INCLUDING MEMBER 

TRAINING  
 

The Committee received the report. 
  
Resolved that  
the Committee complete an up-to-date training needs analysis 
form in order to assess training requirements. 
  

8.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP [WPP] UPDATE  
 

The Committee received the update report on the Wales Pension Partnership 
[WPP].  The Committee noted that the WPP is now a signatory to the UK 
Stewardship Code. 
  
The Committee considered the WPP’s Business Plan, which each of the eight 
Constituent Authorities had to approve.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that 
the Plan was for three years but would be reviewed annually. 
  
 



2022-07-15 P&! Committee 

Resolved that  
1.    the report is noted and  
2.    the Wales Pension Partnership 2022 – 2025 Business Plan is 

approved. 
   

9.  EXEMPT ITEM  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 
  

10.  PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN  
 

The Committee considered the draft Pension Fund Business Plan 2022/23.   
  
The Pension Fund Manager referred the Committee to the Mission Statement 
and Objectives.  The following comments were made: 

         the Mission Statement and Objectives should state the position of the 
Fund at present in respect of investment approaches towards fossil fuels 
and climate change etc and how it wishes to progress on such issues. 

         Reference should be made to the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act. 
         Digital Transformation should be optimised rather than maximised, to 

reflect the fact that some scheme members may prefer to receive hard 
copies of information 

         Links to where the reader of the Plan can find more detailed information 
should be included. 

  
Resolved  
To approve the Draft Business Plan, as recommended in the Scheme 
Advisory Board Good Governance Project and future Plans take into 
account the comments made as detailed above. 
  
The Committee took the Asset Allocation views July 2022 item next. 
    

 
11.  ASSET ALLOCATION VIEWS JULY 2022  

 
The Chair welcomed Koray Yesildag and Kenneth Ettles, Aon to the meeting.   
  
Aon provided an overview of the key issues in the third Quarter namely whether 
inflation was peaking, the risk of recession and the risk of changes in interest 
rates.  It was noted that no asset class performs well over all of these risks but 
diversification can improve a portfolios resilience.  
  
The Committee noted that currently the strategic level of equity protection is set 
at 50%.  Due to the concerns in the market over the next 12 to 18 months Aon 
recommended that this level of protection should increase to between 65% to 
70%.  In addition, the credit risk should also be reduced by disinvesting £30m in 
Multi Asset Credit sub-funds in favour of Absolute Return Bonds, as the latter 
were less sensitive to market changes.  
  



2022-07-15 P&! Committee 

Aon advised in response to a question that the protection currently in place had 
protected the Fund in 2022. 
  
Resolved 
1.      That in principle the strategic level of equity protection is increased 

from 50% to 70% and  
               i.        that Aon provides further information for the consideration of the 

Committee and  
             ii.         that it be delegated to the Chair and Vice Chair in consultation with 

the S151 Officer to finalise the change, taking into account the 
views of the Committee. 

  
2.      That the exposure to Multi Asset Credit sub-funds is reduced by £30m 

in favour of Absolute Return Bonds. 
  

12.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP [WPP] SUB-FUNDS LATEST VIEWS  
 

The Chair welcomed George Feane, Aon to the meeting.  The Committee 
considered the report on the new Wales Pension Partnership [WPP] sub-funds. 
  
The Committee noted that the benchmark for Infrastructure/Private Debt in the 
Powys Pension Fund’s Strategic Asset allocation was 10% and currently no 
funds are invested in these asset classes.  The WPP had now made available 
three “open-ended” Infrastructure funds in which the Fund could invest.  It was 
also noted that the WPP had launched an emerging Markets Equity sub-fund in 
late 2021, a Sustainable Equity sub-fund was expected to be launched at the end 
of the year and further information on the closed-end Infrastructure and Private 
Debt funds would be available towards the end of the year. 
  
The Committee noted that by investing via the WPP the Fund benefited from the 
reduced costs of buying.  Aon advised it could provide further information to the 
Committee on the WPP’s three “open-ended” Infrastructure funds to enable it to 
consider these new funds. 
  
Resolved  

1.    That Aon provides further information on the WPP’s three “open-
ended” Infrastructure funds to enable the Committee to consider 
these new funds and a further meeting is held to enable the 
Committee to consider the level of investment and 

2.    that the Fund’s entire equity portfolio is evaluated to consider the 
extent to which the new WPP sub-funds should be incorporated into 
the Fund’s equity allocation.  

  
County Councillor A Jones left the meeting. 
  

13.  RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT/FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE  
 

The Committee received Aon’s report on the Review of fossil fuel exposure.  The 
Committee noted that the Fund’s exposure to fossil fuels was 2.04% of Fund 
value [£16.6m] as at 31 March 2022.   
  
The Committee noted the information on the Fund’s exposure to fossil fuels.  
This information would help the Committee to understand the Fund’s exposure 



2022-07-15 P&! Committee 

as it changes over time.  The Committee was reminded that work was continuing 
in respect of the Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD).  
Aon advised that a further report would be provided at the next meeting. 
  
Resolved that the Committee note the report. 
  
County Councillor H Williams left the meeting. 
   

 
14.  PERFORMANCE  

 
The Chair welcomed Benjamin Bryant, Aon to the meeting. 
  
The Committee noted the annualised return of 8.3% since the last actuarial 
valuation compared with a median projected return of 5.1%.   
  
Resolved that the report be noted. 
  
  
  

 
 
 

County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair) 


